Deloitte.

COURT FILE NUMBER

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT

MAR 1 - 2013

JUDICIAL CENTRE
OF CALGARY

25-1395703

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA, IN
BANKRUPTCY

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
CHOCOLATERIE BERNARD CALLEBAUT PARTNERSHIP

SECOND REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE OF CHOCOLATERIE
BERNARD CALLEBAUT PARTNERSHIP

DATED March 1, 2013

PREPARED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
3500, 855 — 2nd Street S.W.

Calgary, AB T2P 4J8

Attn: Kelly J. Bourassa
Telephone: 403-260-9697
Facsimile: 403-260-9700

Email: kelly.bourassa@blakes.com



Table of Contents

Introduction and BaCKGIOUNG .........oiiiiiiiiiie it sete et e st e s e s sttb e s e sabeb e e sabr e e s sabresssneesasnnnnneeas 1
INEFOAUCHON ...t sr e bttt st s reesbe et e eneeeste e 1
7= o1 (o1 o 10] o T« (U PR P S PRPPRN 1
TE DaBIMAOES ... crtetireiiireete ettt ettt ettt bt b e sbbe s b e be e bt e ste oot e et besbe e eh e e ekt e eh e e eRe e e ekt ee b e ke e ehe e nbean b e eheeehe e e neenans 4
The S. 38 Settlement PropoSal ........c.coiiiii ittt vt a e e te s s e s stre s atbe s ssbestae s e sneaans 6
DHSHIDULIONS ..o et s r Rt h e r e ene e 9
CONCIUSION ... s b bbb sa s sr e sae s 10
APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements and Dividend Sheet, dated

November 25, 2011

Appendix 2 Analysis of Various Scenarios wth respect to the Estimated Dividends Payable to
the Ordinary Unsecured Creditors of the Callebaut Partnership

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership
March 1, 2013



Introduction and Background

introduction

1. Pursuant to a Consent Order of the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta (the “Court’) granted on
August 3, 2010 (the “Receivership Order”), Deloitte & Touche Inc. (“Deloitte”) was appointed as
receiver and manager (the "Receiver’) of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership (the
“Callebaut Partnership”), 1013988 Alberta Ltd. (*101"), Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Ltd.
("CBCL") and 1054796 Alberta Ltd. (“105") (collectively “Callebaut’). Subsequently, on August
18, 2010, the Callebaut Partnership, CBCL and 105 made assignments in bankruptcy and
Deloitte was appointed as trustee of the estates of the bankrupts (the “Trustee”). None of 101,
CBCL or 105 had independent operations outside of the Callebaut Partnership.

Background

2. The Receiver has prepared four reports, dated October 14, 2010, October 15, 2010, February 3,
2011 and January 27, 2012 (the “Reports”). The Receiver has also prepared three supplements
to the February 3, 2011 report, dated February 18, 2011, February 22, 2011 and March 18, 2011
(the “Supplements”). In addition, two confidential reports were provided to the Court on October
19, 2010 and October 20, 2010. All of the Reports and the Supplements can be accessed on
Deloitte’s website at www.deloitte.ca under the Insolvency and Restructuring link.

3. We highlight the following with respect to the administration of the Receivership:

a. On March 24, 2011, the Court granted an Order (the “March 24 Order”) declaring Bernard
Callebaut (“B Callebaut”) and Francesca Callebaut (“F Callebaut” or together with B
Callebaut, “B&F Callebaut”) in contempt of the Receivership Order and ordering them to
pay costs of $99,650 (the “Fines”) plus an additional $50,000 (the “Damages”) for the
benefit of the ordinary unsecured creditors within six months of the March 24 Order
having been granted (collectively the “Contempt Costs”).

b. As outlined in the Receiver's Reports, the Receiver has realized on all of the assets of
Callebaut and the administration of the receivership is complete. Pursuant to the Order
granted by the Court on March 8, 2012, Deloitte was discharged as Receiver of
Callebaut. At the time of the Receiver's discharge, the Contempt Costs remained
outstanding.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 1
March 1, 2013




4. The First Report of the Trustee was filed on January 30, 2012 (the “First Report”) in support of the

Trustee’s application on February 6, 2012. Following that application, which was ultimately heard

on March 8, 2012 (the “March 2012 Application”), together with an application by Cococo

Chocolatiers Inc. (“Cococo”), and an application by Invesco Mortgage Inc. (“Invesco”), the Court
granted the following three Orders between March 8, 2012 and April 13, 2012:

a.

Pursuant to a general security agreement granted to Invesco by B Callebaut and after
hearing from B Callebaut that he had assigned his ordinary unsecured claim in the
bankrupt estate of the Callebaut Partnership (the “BC Claim”) to Invesco, it was ordered
that any dividend payable to B Callebaut shall be paid to Invesco (Order granted on
March 8, 2012);

Cococo and any participating creditor, at their own risk and expense, were authorized to
be substituted for the Trustee with all of the rights, powers and entitiements of the
Trustee, to disallow, wholly or partially, the BC Claim or to apply to the Court for an Order
expunging or reducing the BC Claim (the “S. 38 Action”) and a creditor disallowance
process (the “Disallowance Process”) was formalized (Order granted on April 13, 2012);
and

The Trustee was directed to postpone payment of any dividend or further dividends
payable to B Callebaut or Invesco pending the outcome of the S. 38 Action and payment
of the Damages. In addition, the Trustee was directed that it could set off the Fines
against any amount payable to B Callebaut or Invesco but that it could not similarly set off
the Damages (Order granted on April 13, 2012).

5. This report represents the second report of the Trustee of the bankrupt estate of the Callebaut

Partnership. It is being filed in order to provide additional information related to Invesco’s

application scheduled to be heard on March 5, 2013 (the “March 5 Application”) seeking approval

of a proposal whereby the balance of funds held in the estate of the Callebaut Partnership would

be distributed on the following basis (the "S. 38 Settlement Proposal”):

a.

Those creditors who have elected to participate in the S. 38 Action and have registered
their intention to participate in the S. 38 Action, as required by the Disallowance Process
(the “Participating Creditors”), whose claims total $273,785, would be paid the full amount
of their claims, less the levy payable to the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy
(the “OSB”);

There would be no further disallowance of the BC Claim, which has currently been
admitted by the Trustee in the amount of $3,894,441;

Invesco will agree to forfeit a portion of the dividend that it would be eligible to receive
pursuant to the BC Claim such that those creditors who have not elected to participate in
the S. 38 Action (the “Non-Participating Creditors”) will receive the same dividend as they
would have received if all of the ordinary unsecured creditors (Participating and Non-

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 2

March 1, 2013



Participating) were being paid pro-rata and if there were no further disallowance of the
BC Claim;

As set out in the Order granted on April 13, 2012, Invesco will not receive any dividends
until such time as the Damages have been paid in full and will not share in any

distribution resulting from payment of the Damages; and

The Fines will be offset against any dividend payable to Invesco. The Fines include
solicitor-client costs payable to 1563181 Alberta Ltd. (now Cococo) in the amount of
$18,500 related to the application where B&F Callebaut were found to be in contempt of
the Receivership Order (the “Contempt Application”). The remaining balance of $81,150,
relates to product that had been removed from Callebaut and used by B Callebaut in
advance of the Contempt Application and costs of both the Receiver and the Receiver's
legal counsel related to the Contempt Application. As the costs of both the Receiver and
the Receiver's legal counsel related to the Contempt Application were previously paid
from the receivership estate, the entire $81,150 will be available for distribution to all
ordinary unsecured creditors of the Callebaut Partnership, including Invesco.

6. Should the S. 38 Settlement Proposal not be approved by the Court, the Trustee is also seeking

further advice and direction from the Court with respect to collecting the Damages and the Fines

from B&F Callebaut, including whether any further sanctions should be imposed against them.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 3

March 1, 2013




The Damages

7. Following the March 2012 Application, the Trustee had discussions with B&F Callebaut with the
intention of formalizing a scheduled repayment plan in respect of the Damages. The original
settlement proposed by B&F Callebaut on April 19, 2012 contemplated the repayment of the
Damages over a five year period, with three installments of approximately $3,333 being made in
each year during January, February and April. Following further discussions with the Trustee,
B&F Callebaut submitted a revised repayment plan on April 25, 2012 (the “April 25 Plan”), which
provided that the Damages would be repaid in two instaliments of $25,000 to be paid on January
30 and February 28, 2013. At the sixth meeting of the Inspectors held on April 25, 2012, the
Inspector rejected the April 25 Plan submitted by B&F Callebaut and requested the Trustee to
instruct its legal counsel to issue a Notice of Appointment for Questioning to B Callebaut in order
to examine him with respect to his personal financial situation. There were originally three
Inspectors appointed for the Callebaut Partnership. One of the Inspectors resigned on April 20,
2012 and, one of the Inspectors, Bill Hagel of Invesco, has been precluded from attending and
voting at those Inspectors’ meetings related to the S. 38 Action and the payment of the Contempt
Costs due to a conflict of interest.

8. The Trustee’s legal counsel issued a Notice of Appointment for Questioning to B. Callebaut on
April 27, 2012 and a subsequent Notice of Appointment for Questioning on May 25, 2012 (as a
result of a request from B Callebaut that the appointment for questioning be rescheduled to a
later date). The examination of B Callebaut took place on June 6, 2012 (the “Examination”). As
part of the Examination, B Callebaut gave thirty-three undertakings to provide additional
information requested by the Trustee’s legal counsel related to the personal and business affairs
of B&F Callebaut. To date, 12 of these 33 undertakings remain outstanding. The results of the
Examination suggested that B. Callebaut did not have any significant unencumbered assets or
income which could be used to pay the Damages.

9. In late September 2012, based on various correspondence between legal counsel for the
Participating Creditors and legal counsel for Invesco, the Trustee anticipated that Invesco would
be seeking Court approval to settle the S. 38 Action and that, as part of any such settlement,
Invesco would pay the Damages. When no corresponding Court application had been scheduled
by late-November 2012, the Trustee once again approached B&F Callebaut regarding payment of
the Damages. On December 3, 2012, B&F Callebaut submitted a further repayment plan
pursuant to which the Damages would be repaid in four equal installments of $12,500 each on
January 15, February 15, April 15 and May 15, 2013 (the “December 3 Plan”). The Trustee

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 4
March 1, 2013



agreed to recommend acceptance of the December 3 Plan to the Inspector on the condition that
B&F Callebaut enter into a settlement agreement with the Trustee which required B&F Callebaut
to, among other things, execute a consent Order allowing the Trustee to garnish any and all bank
accounts held by papa chocolat Inc. (“PCI"), a company operated by B&F Callebaut, in the event
that there was a default on any of the payments due pursuant to the December 3 Plan.

10. B&F Callebaut did not ultimately enter into the December 3 Plan with the Trustee. B Callebaut
met with the Trustee on January 15, 2013 (the “January 15 Meeting”), and indicated that B&F
Callebaut were unable to proceed with the December 3 Plan. Also at the January 15 Meeting, B
Callebaut indicated that he was anticipating receipt of a refund from Canada Revenue Agency
(“CRA", the “CRA Refund”) based on losses from his shareholder loan to the Callebaut
Partnership. B Callebaut also indicated that he was currently indebted to CRA and therefore a
portion of the CRA Refund may be set-off by CRA; however, he believed that the remaining
portion of the CRA Refund would be sufficient to repay the Damages.

11. The Trustee informed B Callebaut that it would be taking further action to collect the Damages if
no acceptable repayment plan was formalized. On January 18, 2013, B Callebaut submitted a
further amended repayment plan whereby B&F Callebaut would repay the Damages in weekly
installments of $400, beginning the week of February 15, 2013. On January 25, 2013, the Trustee
held an Inspector's meeting to discuss next steps with respect to collecting the Damages.
Following this meeting, and based on instructions from the Inspector, the Trustee presented the
following amended repayment plan to B. Callebaut (the “January 25 Plan”):

a. B&F Callebaut would repay the Damages in weekly installments of $960;

b. B&F Callebaut would agree to apply any CRA Refund towards a lump sum repayment of
the Damages; and

c. B&F Callebaut would agree to sign a Consent Garnishee Order whereby the Trustee
would have the ability to garnish PCl’'s bank account(s) in the event that B&F Callebaut
defaulted on any of the proposed payments.

12. B Callebaut verbally agreed to the January 25 Plan and, on February 25, 2013, the Trustee
received one payment of $960; however, B&F Callebaut have not yet provided the Trustee with
executed copies of the documents related to the January 25 Plan and have not confirmed that
they intend to do so. As such, should the S. 38 Settlement Proposal not be approved by the
Court, the Trustee is seeking further advice and direction from the Court with respect to collecting
the Damages and the Fines from B&F Callebaut, including whether any further sanctions should
be imposed against them.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 5
March 1, 2013



The S. 38 Settlement Proposal

13. As part of the First Report, the Trustee commented on its review of the proofs of claim filed in the
bankrupt estate of the Callebaut Partnership, including the BC Claim, which was originally filed in
the amount of $4,068,101. Based on their review of the BC Claim, the available books and
records of Callebaut, and additional information provided by Cococo, the Trustee disallowed
$173,688 of the BC Claim (the “Disallowance”) and admitted the remaining balance of
$3,894,441. In addition to the information which resulted in the Disallowance, the Trustee
reviewed the following concerns raised by Cococo as to the validity of the BC Claim:

a. Dividends may have been declared at a time when Callebaut was insolvent;

b. Dividends may have been declared at a time when the preferred shares of Callebaut
were not fully redeemed;

¢. Appropriate resolutions may not have been prepared for selected dividend transactions;

d. Transactions involving F Callebaut may not have been differentiated from those involving
B Callebaut (the “issues identified in a. through d. will collectively be referred to as the
“Legal Issues”); and

e. Lapses in the overall accounting practices of Callebaut may call into question the validity
of B Callebaut's entire shareholder loan, which is the basis for the BC Claim (the
“Accounting Issue”).

14. Also as described in the First Report, the Trustee reviewed the Legal Issues in conjunction
with its counsel and concluded that it had insufficient evidence to support any further
disallowance of the BC Claim. The Trustee further reviewed the Accounting Issue and
concluded that, given the evidence provided, the cost of the Trustee undertaking a further
review of Callebaut’s books and records would be prohibitive. The Inspectors agreed that the
Trustee should not to take any further action with respect to the Legal Issues or the
Accounting Issue and Cococo was advised of its ability to undertake the S. 38 Action, as
approved by the Court on April 13, 2011.

15. As described above and pursuant to the Disallowance Process, Cococo notified the other
proven creditors in the bankrupt estate of their ability to participate in the S. 38 Action. The
Trustee understands that creditors with claims totalling approximately $273,785 elected to
participate in the S. 38 Action and registered their intention to participate in the S. 38 Action
as required by the Disallowance Process.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 6
March 1, 2013




16. The Trustee has reviewed the affidavit of Brian Beck sworn on February 26, 2013 (the “Beck

Affidavit") which provides additional information related to the Legal Issues and the

Accounting Issue. As these matters are being dealt with pursuant to the S. 38 Action, no

analysis of the information in the Beck Affidavit has been undertaken by the Trustee and the

comments below are limited to the effect of the approval or non-approval of the S. 38

Settlement Proposal on the various creditor groups.

17. The following are the claims which have currently been admitted by the Trustee in the

bankrupt estate:

Bernard Callebaut/ Invesco $3,894,441 76%
Participating Creditors $273,785 5%
Non-Participating Creditors $969,499 19%

18. On February 20, 2013, Invesco filed an application to approve a proposal to distribute the

remaining assets of the Callebaut Partnership, the particulars of which are summarized below

(defined previously as the “S. 38 Settlement Proposal”):

a. The Participating Creditors will be paid the full amount of their claims, less the levy
payable to the OSB;

b. There will be no further disallowance of the BC Claim;

c. Invesco will agree to forfeit a portion of the dividend that it would be eligible to receive
pursuant to the BC Claim such that the Non-Participating Creditors will receive the same
dividend as they would have received if all of the ordinary unsecured creditors
(Participating and Non-Participating) were being paid pro-rata and if there were no further
disallowance of the BC Claim;

d. Invesco will not receive any dividends until such time as the Damages have been paid in
full and will not share in any distribution resuiting from payment of the Damages; and

e. The Fines will be offset against any dividend payable to Invesco.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 7

March 1, 2013



19. The Trustee does not take any position on the S. 38 Settlement Proposal, but notes the
following:

a. The Trustee is satisfied that if the S. 38 Settlement Proposal is approved by the
Court, the Non-Participating Creditors will receive the same distribution as they would
have had the S. 38 Action not been commenced or if the S. 38 Action is discontinued
(without any further disallowance of the BC Claim) or is unsuccessful.

b. Should the S. 38 Settlement Proposal not be approved, it will extend the
administration of the bankruptcy and delay further dividend payments to the ordinary
unsecured creditors. Additional professional fees will need to be incurred related to
the ongoing administration of the bankruptcy and the collection of the Damages and
Fines from B&F Callebaut. In the event that the S. 38 Action is then uitimately
unsuccessful, fewer funds will be available for distribution to the ordinary unsecured
creditors as a result of the extended administration.

c. Should the S. 38 Settlement Proposal not be approved and the S. 38 Action be
successful (resulting in the BC Claim being disallowed in full or in part), the ordinary
unsecured creditors may be eligible o receive a higher dividend (of up to 100 cents
on the dollar, depending on level of success of the Participating Creditors and further
costs of administration of the estate) as compared to the total dividends of
approximately 32 cents on the dollar which are contemplated in the event that the S.
38 Settlement Proposal is approved by the Court.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 8
March 1, 2013



Distributions

20.

At the fourth meeting of the Inspectors, the Inspectors approved the Trustee making an interim
distribution of $1.0 million (the “Interim Distribution”) of which $801,908 was held-back, pending
final determination of the BC Claim and two other unsecured claims. The remaining amount of
$198,092 was paid to the proven ordinary unsecured creditors of the estate. The Interim
Distribution represented a payment of approximately 18% of the proven unsecured claims at that

time. A copy of the Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements and the Dividend Sheet,
both dated November 25, 2011, are attached as "Appendix 1.

21. Attached as “Appendix 2" is an Analysis of Various Scenarios with respect to the Estimated
Dividends Payable to the Ordinary Unsecured Creditors of the Callebaut Partnership. The three
scenarios outlined therein are summarized below:

The BC The Participating The Non-Participating

Claim Creditors Creditors

Scenario 1 - The S. 38 Settlement o o o
Proposal is approved by the Court 23% 100% 32%
Scenario 2~ The S. 38 Action is
discontinued or is unsuccessful 28% 32% 32%
Scenario 3 —~ The S. 38 Action
results in the BC Claim being NIL 100% 100%
disallowed in full

22. In the case of Scenario 3, where the S. 38 Action resuits in the BC Claim being disallowed in full,
the Participating and the Non-Participating Creditors would be paid in full. The excess funds
would flow up from the Callebaut Partnership to its parthers being CBCL and 105, as to their
entitlement, and then from those corporations up to 101 (the parent company of CBCL and 105).
The excess funds would then ultimately flow up to the shareholder of 101, which we understand
to be the B Callebaut Family Trust.

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 9

March 1, 2013




Conclusion

23. This report is being filed to provide additional background information related to the March 5
Application.

24. Should the S. 38 Settlement Proposal not be approved by the Court, the Trustee is seeking the
advice and direction of the Court with respect to the collection of the Damages and the Fines from
B&F Callebaut, including whether any further sanctions should be imposed against them.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.,

in its capacity as Trustee of the bankrupt estate of
Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership and not in
its personal capacity

TN ;
\

JeffKegble CAeCIRP, CBV
Sehief Vice President

Second Report of the Trustee of Chocolaterie Bernard Callebaut Partnership Page 10
March 1, 2013




APPENDIX 1




Dhtretof Moarta
Plviston e 02~ Calyory

Cautt o 2643945703
Helalo Mo, 281395708
Inthe matior of the Bankruploy of
Shotolaterlo Bsmard Callehaul Partnaretily
+ of tho Clty of Calirary, I {he Pravinee of Albaris
Jomid, ‘
InterimStatomont of Rocalpts snd Disbursanants
RECEIATS
1. Miscllansoue
Teanslar fromroceivarstip . 350000000 150000000
TOTAL REGEIFTS 1,500,680.09
DISBURSENENTS
2 Mtsw!tmequs
Barkeharges 4080 10,80
TOTAL DIBRURSENENTS . 650
RotorHewr mueh of the Wit dlsbursamnly wan paki forgenoes
provided by persons toleledlo the istes? 60 )
Amoyntavatlablo far distibilion £,46095020
3, Lavypayable undet seoton 147 of lie Ast Bk
A, Unsecord wreditors
Pravad stalats of 100148140
Cysrant dividend 18.15% 8004 H  Toselowy 5,50450 188,107,12

5. Antountsoleinad iretho Trost oceount by Do Truafeer. 136130140

Noles: X
1) Glihms loteling 34,418:377.00 remelsubjootto furher cevlows, $801,008:09 has taon Trald-back ponding Tt cs4eTulfon of iose slante,

2 Didend 15 bavedon alolsl paymontot$1 ailion {irstuding Tioldbask)

3) Pursuant lo Sectlon 296.1 of the Benkwpley ant Insotvancy Aok, vefms qubmiltedt T ot and US cuinency havebean converled TeQanadian
curvencyusing The exchonge vato 8 al trodalo of Iliel bankivptey tvant August 3, 2010,

Dafed ot UofCliy of Calgary In ther Provinca ol Alherta, U 26ty of Novernbor 204,

Trabille "*V ﬂr;yx i}

700 Benkara Court, 850+ i Shast SW
Galyary AB 12P 0R8
Phoms 03 2404777 Fox (403) 2804097

Aoproved by the {olowiy Tnopactons:

Gaore Mﬁm&

LA e

Aby Wens

4 AUBReAH ge s gIETIAINON B BRI ATVARITYNY LI L Pmejnf.qi FErTTy ——— P




Distdetel Abarta
Diviton o, 02+ Cafgary

GantHo, 284005703
Hatata e, 25:1395703
h Inthemaﬁemr(hebankmpmynf
cnocolatartammamcalohnut?ar(nszsmp
+ ot Glly of Calyyary, In e Frowlinerof Alhoria
o2,
rn{en‘nw(etcmeniomecam(sand Bistursements
RHOKIPTS
1o Hbcilionsous
Tenalor feont racalarship 1IN0 +500,000.00
TOTAL REQUIBYS ‘ _ 80,0000
DIsHURSEMENTS -
2 Hispdloneous :
Ponkeharges . 086 4080 -
TOTAL DISBURSERENTS 30
formmmssesTneTmtunaTTY
Retes Homrritol of the {ole} disbursonants ies pulforsonisos
THovided bypomand velaled lo e uslos? 00 X
Aoun! avoltebledorditibition o 1AShosher
B, Lewyrpayabla tidorsoction 147 of et 500468
4 Unsecured credion
Frovedglolms of IR
Cutrent dividond 13.16% 00T festlovy 990480 fa3eNe _
G Anouel caloTod n o Tt aceount Dy he Trisless 140308048

Holess
i}Qlalms!utaXngsé,ésa,:}?mc.remalnsuhzenueruzmerrawew, $304,808.20 hras hean hald-haok panding fiael wootilon of ese dlnfime.

23 Dividong s bosed on & TolaT payeonbor &1 mitfon dneduding holdback)

3}#«&&15:11108%1!0{:216.1 of the Bewaupley snd Insobronoy Ach, dlelms subriited In Sy and S curmnf.y have beonganvered {oCanadian

cvrrancy vshig o sxehangaseate-os of Shadialo of infis hankrunloy avanl, August 3, 201G,

Da(ed \{UlefCly of Colary I the Frovingd of Albasta, ils 28t day ¢ Novoribar 2014,
Dkl k‘f. s

00 Bm%rédcuﬂ. g&%«mf Blreat oW

Gyt AD
Prionss {4 /gs?.;\m Potz {108) 200-4077

Ry ol

Pegatoft




Dislel of Albsarly

02=-Calgory
251305708
254805703

Divisior o,
Goutio,
Eolals Mo,

DIVIDEND SHRERT

Terihe matter of e bankeuplop of
Checotalarle Beznrrd Callsbact Parfaetslip

ottheSily of Galyary, In the Proviee of Alheria

Datodaatarad:

Novamber 25, 20(3

Claim$

Tofal

Dildend$

Levy3

' Paents "

Inlerim
Paymentd

Currang

PVdS

loys

Paytioel$

Unsesurad

1653181 Ab LI {Co (o 0o Ino)
1H3I8LSISE

Crigay AB1265L9

Wi

LA

107082

50352

986710

409

fogvoe2

50362

-

956710

1563181 AR L {Conoslonn
Lo e

11313 1slr§%gﬁ
Calpay AT 614

192330

34003

1245

33168

9%

4903

1248

B

15693183 AB L (Daslon
carga%nixynnmumm
b

Lt
B
Colgay ABTINBL

20,7664

46880

12845

536054

o0

YT

18046

383054

0306648 Lid o Qanrore
Sourr

SIBELKRUNEIND, -
Canmers ATV KD
Casti 2356

70344

2186

638

12186

e

121,66

539 -

2128

Adsbio Plunbing 2nd Gasfting
17,1010+ 2 AVENUENE
Colgery ABYZETER

.

4246

310837

1853

35205

00

3.200.37

18532

382108

AwgoParinels (CHa Frelyting
12 West a Slraet, S i, d
lov York WY JOG1S 1SR

“H47805

G664

30842

685842

040

§iineAe

0842

535852

.{Iisgo Parlnrs {Gole Infemational

40
12 W 7t Slroal, I FY,
HowYork oy _MOWE!SA

HZ TS

$580.74

3634

623440

000

GEOHTH

E T

BIED

Ao PaitnarsMonard
Hessengir Sdrvions Ligy
Wit 3761 Slroak, S FL,
gg;gfommmram

1,156

149644

5452

5182

000

128644

Wz

123562

ASSeOl Conjactag 10,
BOX72162RP0 GLEVORE
LANONG 1600, Q0THAVESW
Cilgay AB TR/ 6HO

131670

~TRRGT

96

202

0.00

23897

1185

202

Bokomatk Inqradlonts Canada
Hdted

AN VIONGWAY
Ridmwnd 5O VeV Ing

236002

13100

2166

41036

00

13196

2150

. MUk

o,

Rakearyamt Food Equignant
0 SCURFIELO DR,
gggmmm

183040

9008

1464

20210

046

29698

486

21

Bony Gallabaut Belglum NV
BUYWast Chicago Ava
Cliengo 1 60654 USA

BIGH0LE

340420

441977

ST

000

1839428

S0

84,074.58

Novenbor 25, 2011

Pagzlof?

1

¥
»




Dlstlotof
Diviston No,
Cotrt No.
Eslale No,

Alberla

02+ Cabyary
264395703
289305703

RIVIDEND SHEET
T ther sstier of Use bankmupiey of
Chocolalete Bernard Callehaut Parlnership
of the Oty of Calyary, In he Frovince of ;ﬁlhada

Daledoctarod:

Hovamber 25, 2041

Cloim$

Tolal I

vidend$ R Papment$s Payent$

Cureant

Dividend §

Lovy$

Payments

BENSOH, IR

126 GOPPERFIELQ HANOR 8

Colgory ABT2ZARY:

167000

0481 16,22 209,15 i

30431

1622

2005 _

Bcazefsﬂm!zelﬂakery

5008 A

Alloona PATGR02UBA
CUAIz00

255418

6501 P 085 TH0

4e301

pEid]

43866

Gakery Flontes Lig Padnorsip
POBOL TG0 STATION B

by AB TR 382

1786206

320847 6046 304878 %30

320947

1604

384671

ColgoreLlonting Produels
T o
Ga‘gaqgi\dsml{'ﬁ's

4659

136:32 ear 1855 640

13642

637

12356

camgi!a RavanueAgency

Q?K&Jaspeu\veﬂm
Ednpalon ABTAL 408

> v

2616

{5 - A T 040

44676

258

244

Gampda Revels z\gemy
S700-Jaspar Aveane
EdmonlontABTES 408

@7

48538

64576 RT3 ) 60

BAIGTE

Eratl

8114902

gAgs‘ﬂ!GHﬁEL ENGINBERING

D,

2% dsonrtral
Montest QO HISTOL
Cushio. 200202

1858609

TEE] 1047 220473 0.00

358340

10667

320473

4

CABCADES BOXROARD
§31 GOLSPIE QYRERS
Winbloegs M8 REK 479
20045

Croup

KRk}

T A T R 7T 030

§52.37

e

62950

GO, Lotos-of Conmlsskonelres

POROK 526, SN
Calgory ABT2P 232

54302

$8rd 484 976 048

98,72

484

0378

C3eLE
403016 STSE
ooy ABT288R8

216106

30238 16.82 Ham 0,06

392,38

1992

325

Qalahlrke Syslams Ins
ﬁ&élgNFRANOIS HUGHES

Lavalne B gvy

283938

53341 2881 408,80 0.0

53347

26487

880

DiLin,

14620 108 AVENUE
Edmonlon ADTEL SHS
T

TEGTAE

10 [ 11640 000

12440

B8

+ 450

Hinans:Smith Andeison
Engheany i,

420, 3405t Ava, BW

Cloey ARTIS W2

2105750

40072 2049 36928 « Dov

10872

2048

B

Enmax
e
Oolga

56033%.824

50

133 .02 teraR 00

195034

6692

.

A

November 23, 2021

Pags 20f7




Distntof Albarla

Dhiston Vo, 02« Calgery
Courl Mo, 251505703
Felalo Ko 261305703

BIVIDENE SHEEY

In e alter of the hankupley of
Chowolatarle Bamard Callolraul Parinersily

o the Gty of Oalgery; In lho Provines of Atberta

ate daclarad:

Rovember 26,2014

o "

hvansmfckaerclwr{md

Accounisnie
2810, 718 - S Ava W
Calgany AYT2P 2X6

Cleln$

otal

Dividenit$

916026

1,08236

Low$
A

Paynent$

ihtsat
Payment

Qunant

idend$

taws$

Payment«é 7

167093

——

168235

42

167623

Freletd Goen 0o
A024.9 STREET SR
Colgary AR T20 867
Custo, BERBOE

25TR30

>

407,22

2336

T

000

48222

7536

» 44586

FROESE, CAREY
244107 STRERT MR,
Sy ABTIRIGT

322468

2428

H66:00

000

586.20

826

5000

Gi8Cath Selutons (Canj g
FOHOXET0 STAYIONF
Tanlo ON WAY 2T
cuslorer no: 20075263

13634

046

B40:5

0,06

§6bde

2848

5407

GIBSON, LRSLEY
3033é‘vervaﬂeyDrNW
ca:gary,AaTéﬁdﬁs

961,54

S

8!73

Jes.7¢

000

jrdst

8073

166,78

Great Wast Life Assoranca Co,
HtlotLioa Simonouis.

G0 0shome-BLN
Witley B RIGIVR
168576 '

BB

906036

04

SAr8d

00

TR

30251

B,741:64

HacosVantistlentoke
INDUSTRIFWVEG 11, B3
Qostmalie Baklom

845304

163962

1448

140264

00

“he3oRe

1658

146284

Haddn Falbanks GBY
1, 2855 60 AR SE
Cakw:\BTﬁc o

400308

72653

468

600.20

000

7548

3683

Rt

HURNG;WE(EGNG{D&M)
322 1AEsw
Calgaiy ABTAGATE

5072

Fik g

509,

65y

050

iR

308

B85

(CAMSPA
VIAPESOATORY, 63
Lecoo L0 25000168

354040

88071

I

wrer

900

88011

FER

82757

Imorapack B
?&ON&?ES‘IE&MEQ 280282
Brossals A8 Belylum

1O

2164601

10323

2059562

080

2144801

100236

00057

Jugiot industdes 1
#‘E%ABMM&W 31'3 5

Uanw
it

435

1648

082

1676

T

16585

083

e

JANG,J!NKYOUNG {HELENA)
110432905 UNWIN RD
CHparABTIN NG

3548

79

3

6.20

40

6859

348

1520

JusalJansen BmbH £06, KG
Wiitsaslotnaty, 202204, 42285
Wogpaiteh 202204 Gamny  *

401620

72004

3648

5059

000

rafi s

3646

89248

Kallen Graphijca
3,3610-26 STREEY NB
Calnay ABTIY 417

1133676

706782

10280

199502

%R

2057.62

10290

1,985:02

November 25 2041

Page 3of 7




Blstiolof Albarla

02« Galgary
Courtbo, 251305703
BalaleNo, 2841305708

Diislon No.

THVIDERR SHEERT

Inthe mallerof e banksuptoy of
Ghiototatorie Barnard Callshaut Partnersiip

of e Cily of Galgany, Indhe Provines of Albarla

Data decared:

Novenbor 25, 2611

Cldm$

Totai

D $ Lawy$

Paymant$

Intatim
Paypienty

Curvant

Didend

Towd

Payment$

KNOTTGHRISTA
466 BRAEGLENTRSW
Cabary ABTOW1B6

4,16459

766,60 e

2452

oA

080

)

72152

FOAR, JAGQUELINE
107 3CEHIG HIEL GLOSE:
CalpyABTIL AR

15537

2238 1z

*

Har

.00

ey

et re™

1f2

212

LY, TAR
003 VERELE DRIVE, B2,
Calgary ABTIY 424

393405

T B

83

00

Hiil

2610

47331

Lutdra Foads, A divislon o
CanpfaSalsway il

1020 -84 AVENUE A,
Caljary AR T2 7Y
Guslomerno, 46282

84803

1672% 108,36

205645

000

7

10836

368,68

ManualLalrnye Bololan
Pafsseris & Broad Shop

alsory X
4004

4260

17 038

732

.00

!

033

132

MARTHOWEN
2510 AVENW
Calny ADTIL OV

252731

42238 IR

iz

000

42236

2442

L

Matlhesy Group LLP

SUITE A0, 1800 STREET BW
Cahay ABTZRRS

ChoBCPert

19,200.00

340739 11487

332282

o0

3073

st

332202

MAYSON, LARIESA
404,153 19AVE, 830,
Calgpry ABTIG S8R

151087

2 1371

%08

0400

2

1421

2B040

MILLER, GAROLE
WASAVENY
Calgary 4B TEL VG

115194

20881 1048

10848

¢00

2084

1045

10646

Mooy LLP Tax Advisore
1200, TG-S AV B
Cahay ABTIROS

596448

126228 B

30038

200

124623

§4

190,32

MPAKPlaslios
SHOAGSLHE
Dekery ABY2HZ
2635

508613

22303 4638

RIEED]

200

0230

4616

§1080

Vairano Specialies Ine.
7 NorhwiastAve
Nerlitake 1L 60164 USA

660063

101103 §0.85

96048

00

BT

048

960,48

Ne ingredlents o
2907 Porlamd Drive
Oakyita ON L84 654

140008

AT 77

26243

040

25549

1238

2248

NGO, LN .
é%&WUGb‘@WGODSHILLS
Colgary ABT22302

Ha6

T2, 55

ot

0.0

8578

8§26

16744

Horfrstar Sports
BOX 20008 PO CRANSTON
Colgmy ABTIM A4

]

TR L

13035

o

giiz4a]

¥

120233

Novenlrer 25, 2081

Bage o of?




G Plgtactof - Alberla

el Bivislort 6, 02« Calgany .
N Gourt No. 26-439670%
ol Ealata Mo, 254305703 -
DIVIDEND SHEET

T B rgltar of tte bankeapley of
4 . Cliooolaleris Bemard Callstiau] Patlneship
i of e Clly of Celgary, In e va!nceafﬁlberl&

Defodoclrad:  Novenbar25, 20{1

! 7 Tota! - ' et  Qurrant .
: Gl s Lawd Paymeot$ Papment$ qmnﬁ Low$ Payments

Qo % Fenlonst 214358 BAB3TY 14,18 390084 400 940378 475,18 899061
“ 23 wo Charlas Chalot 23
N HionTroynanel
St et Franes *

osstzavaaoccamm¥azar 60556 TR 727 FrTY) D00 w75 3974 B2
mu:c:oalmeom ot Rogr .

1,
Fam&xglmcrﬂﬁmw\ » . B
gxfatd Proparies Ralalt 12,802:58 202354 116.18 220746 050 232588 g8 250748

: Royel BentcPaza Notlh Towes,
200 Bay L, Sula 900
Toronlo ON MG 232

Pac?ﬁeCoastFruﬂ’PwdlfeIs 1. 100207 w87 409 Han 0,00 18487 908 {12:38
RERARH) WAY

ABHOISMI VSR

ke dngR |

Parapeunt Busiess Solutions 18170 Ras 14.67 27881 000 20348 1467 2841
POBOXIBHY
Ca!gaﬁ!ﬁBT?.Y?fo

- men A T6AT 1376 049 1381 040 ) 08y | 130t
239mmmﬂoomawsns
ColaryARTH

PEIRCE. D 8231 2585 §.28 He37 040 2685 28 Hen
=y #310,506 SFNMGCREEKRO .
! Colgay ABTIW 006

Biinoy Bowes Cio Ty 7180 0% 203,08 0% 5008 1096 70608
Benkupleyhlohwyaycont
20 80p57{00

. 05
; TorenfeON AT 872
PlSRRON2IL

A PraxslrDidtibution 20888 . 9B 18,96 03 060 81008 1095 W03
> cloRMSBenkmpw/Remvary
Senvicss PO G218
’ ; Tisonluny, Kargland 21004

y Rlcoh Gt Ing 849344 12580 $.28 11880 040 12688 528 11860
; 8550 Fxploar i, E}o

mssissaugao\tm 514

ouslontor o, 732005278

TV Pbteatons Lia T 24540 . 59583 D 49343 408 45,03 230 83
. 200, 134 Kenstrglon RTNW
i Calorry ABTIN P4

WoRi33s -

Sy SABegn owprls Dospn Ny e 6w 768 643,06 000 B 7658 §43.06
.+ BloCofaca Noth Amorieatno
50 Milone RY, By 100,31 .

: %0
C Ess{Windsor NI 0650 USA
© 40055000

Novenber 25, 2011 ' ' - PageSuf?

o maarhs datrw w4 on am et bbb e B




¥

Distastaf
Divisfon No.
CotrlNo,
Eslato Mo,

Albarta

92~Calgary
261306703
254305708

DIVIDENE SHEET

Inthamatleroi the bankruploy of
Chocolntarie Bemard Callehaut Partaorlily

of the Gllyof Oalgany, In The Provings of Alberta

Datsdaciared:

Novembsr?@ﬂﬁ

Cloln$

- Total

Divklend$

Low$

Payment$

falarim
Payment$

Qurant

.

Divldend & Lewy$

Paymentd

SORH, oA

348,04

J3NOUGIAS GLER CIRCLE

S8
Gabary ABTAZ372

4361

A1)

4033

006

a8t 313

4633

Sahagraludio &Assodales Ine 2,867.60

252 Diaraont Polnt S8
%a?%‘aws 723184

52408

2020

40786

060

A %20

4736

SATTO, KARRN
30 Palhol Flacs
Cafpay ABTIL G

26518

1636

234

1)

9442

- 040

4648 24

4452

SATG, MID
POROX 2004 UG FAR
HOLMEFLY
BenltAGTHL 103

108682

10340

&

18573

o

18340 Bt

373

SEIZE, PAULINE

128181

A5 PRTER RUCKLEY DRIVE

Oohery ABBAE W2

20564

18

28301

0.00

w8 1183

221,01

SEKHOR, GURPREET
#1147, 1680024 ST SW
Calgaye ABTLY OHS

061

1483

073

13490

040

1483 73

1380

Senfas
80P Valory 2A DES

819284

ESPINAUX, 30340 57 PRYVAT
DERVIRUX

France
44441

203885

L]

27081

0%

203880 14684

TOhI51St

Simalure Prassing
4, 2023 204 \VESE
Colgeny ABT2EGK!
BTG

24708

309

10.10

I

000

dosee 18.70

420

Bmplexarmon

30723

0 Technoleay Dr
Wasmlnstar MA G141 USA

Cuslomer PO 3180

16284

&4

16470

000

10284 &1

16470

Suprema Olfce Preducts Lis, 161308

316 Bondorson Drfve
Regla SK34P3W
Leditve

82428

LN

73308

010

52408 428

IR

TAGGART, DIANG

44487

ABWOODSTOCKRDGW

Qalgary ABTIWGWES

80,74

404

%30

[

8074 P17}

84

“Tenuie Systoms ne o Cofage 1318,
Nmﬁfmm ez
ggg\ﬂ’»slone R Bldg-100 818
Eas{Windsor NI 08520 LI4A

288

196

22695

T

23880 11,95

20685

TR, QOAG

40-SOMERSIDE GREST SW

Golory ABT2Y 468

286705

ik

2602

40434

5

b20.36 2602

P2

“HiCuest Sopdcos Lig

281658

BAY 11, 310 S0THAVE, SE,

Gy ABT2C 285

52480

2040

A9B80

000

T T

44580

Novembar 235, 2011

© LPagetaf?

e




Deldetal Absrla

Divislon Mo, ~ 02« Calgory
o No. 254305703
Estale Mo, 25505708
DIIDEND SHEET
Inthe mallsr of the banknuploy of
Cliotalaforts Barard Callabaut Partnership
) of the Glty of Galgmry, In the Prvines of.ﬁlbada
) : Dalodecared: - Novamer 28,2017
_ ] rfata} . CQuirrent
s Didonds Tow$ Payment$ Paymenl$ Dividend ARG L
Tsunumb;cmom 107247 194,85 R 18402 400 16463 873 10462
"Bl ABTAL the . -
gymcunadaezmmma{ 1,159.20 21008 . 1082 199,87 0.0 2{0:39 . 10.62 199.87
Gonivded ONLAK 21
1552"8 .
%x 4,80945 4 1724 32750 003 374 7oA 750
mnmr OBAROAD.SE.
Qa)gury
538
umswma Conata lne 31,28807 B3 28544 530483 &00 557877 pliadt g 530433
SOERTWImeL Straet
Richiond HIOR LAB 323
custnio, 270629
UPASHY:\‘( KALPANA BT 1348 1t 108.26 000 11336 . 310 108,26
487Taramvo&‘slatear?v& .
Calgory AB TSI 467
VIOHLGEMUTH, WEND e, 268307 1340 25487 00 26807 184G wAST
&H[DDENVAQEYUNKW\'
Colyay B THALRY
Walfiachelne ' 401094 12888 3548 49256t 400 12886 3645 89251
éé?SIERRA\'ISTMLOSE
Calgany A Y4118 .
WONG.TEZ(POLL‘{) 34601 0286 355 §981 006 T 346 5984
1508, #3040 AVE SB ’
Cabay AB 120572 '
WR Display 2ni Pa 138 3o 157 2092 0.00 3148 1657 2692
MFW&OUTHSH%%?N
Winlpeg HBRX2V7 .
2842 B
ZM{UEK.IREN:% 19480077 288,75 1344 26:31 060 20875 1344 2655
T2 0QVENTRY BLVD KR
Onkiary B TK AR ‘
ZestEngheartng Lid, 385325 74749 W87 4162 003 71743 B8 48182
212 WatinaAva !
Misstesaugs ONLIZ P4
pUnozer
Tolah LY GG (1,471 | 500468 188, 187.40 ‘0.00 10808171 030488 . B4R
Orand Totalss 100145848 10800474 140468 » 18840042 000 18808141 9,00450 18818142
November 25, 2011, Lage 1of'?




APPENDIX 2




"Appendix 2"

Analysis of Various Scenarios with respect to the Estimated Dividends Payable to the Ordinary Unsecured Creditors of the Callebaut Partnership

$ Value of Ordinary Unsecured Claims

Invesco (BC Claim) $ 3,894,441
Participating Creditors 273,785
Non-Participating Creditors 969,499
Total § Value of Ordinary Unsecured Claims $ 5,137,725
Excluding the
% of Total Ordinary Unsecured Claims All Claims BC Clalm
The BC Claim . 76% -
The Particlpating Creditors 5% 22%
The Non-Participating Creditors 18% 78%
Total % of Ordinary Unsecured Claims 100% 100%
Estimated Amount A for Dividends Notes
Amount held in trust as at February 28, 2013 $ 1,283,775
Total dividends paid on November 25, 2011 (net of hoidbacks) 198,092
Damages : 50,000
Fines (net of legal fees recoverable by Cococo) 81,150 1
Less:
Outstanding legal fees as at February 28, 2013 (17,224)
Estimated legal fees to complete the administration (36,750)
Estimated Trustee fees to complete the administration (63,000)
Estimated Amount Avallable for Dividends $ 1,496,042
Scenarlo Analysis
Scenarlo 1 % Scenario 2 % Scenario 3 % Notes
A t available for distrlk to Invesco pursuant to the BC Claim 910,397 23% 1,096,113 28% - 0% 2&3
Amount available for distribution to the Participating Creditors 273,785 100% 88,069 32% 273,785 100% 3
Amount avallable for distribution to the Non-Participating Creditors 311,861 32% | 311,861 32% 969,499 100% 3
Amount available for distribution to shareholders - - 252,758
Total distributions $ 1,496,042 $ 1,496,042 $ 1,496,042

Scenario Description
Scenario No, 1
The S. 38 Settlement Proposal is approved by the Court. The Participating Creditors are paid in full. There is no further disallowance of the BC Claim. Invesco will forfeit a portion
of the dividend that is is eligible to receive pursuant to the BC Claim such that the Non-Participating Creditors will receive the same dividend that they would have recsived if all of
the ordinary unsecured creditors were being paid pro-rata and there was no further disallowance of the BC Claim. The Contempt Costs are paid. Invesco does not share In any
dividend resulting from payment of the Damages.

Scenarlo No. 2

The § 38 Action is discontinued or is unsuccessful. The BC Claim remains as admitted. All ordinary unsecured creditors are pald pro-rata. The Contempt Costs are pald. Invesco
does not share In any dividend resulting from payment of the Damages.

Scenarfo No. 3

The 8. 38 Action results in the BC Claim being disallowed in full, The Contempt Costs are paid. All of the ordinary unsecured creditors are paid in full and the remaining funds are
retunable to the partners of the Callebaut Partnership.

Notes

1. The total Contempt Costs were $99,650; however, $18,500 was repayable to Cacoco to cover thelr soficitor-client costs refated to the Contempt Application.

2. The amounts presented as available for distribution to Invesco pursuant to the BC Claim do not take Into account any offset for payment of the Fines.
3. Al distributions to the ordinary unsecured creditors will be paid net of the levy payable to the OSB, which Is 5% of the first million and 1,25% of the amount in excess of $1.0
million.




